RESOLUTION
NO. 4908

WHEREAS, a Service Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a
party hereof, has been prepared by and between the Township of Neptune, Borough of
Tinton Falls, Deloris Gebele (1967 Jumping Brook Road) and the Township of Neptune
Sewerage Authority (“Authority”); and

WHEREAS, Deloris Gebele has requested that the Township of Neptune provide
sanitary sewer service to her property located at 1967 Jumping Brook Road in the
Borough of Tinton Falls; and

WHEREAS, Deloris Gebele is currently disposing of wastewater through an on-
site septic system which is failing and due to site conditions, the only viable method for
the transmission of wastewater is through the Township of Neptune’s public sanitary
sewers; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has reviewed the aforementioned Service Agreement
and has found the terms and conditions acceptable;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Neptune Sewerage
Authority that the Executive Director is and hereby authorized to execute the

aforementioned Service Agreement,

I certify that the %ng is a true and
correct copy of a/resdlutien duly passed and
adopted at a meeting of the Township of
Ne}?tune Sewerage Authority held on the

16" day of March 2016.




RESOLUTION
No. 4907

March 2016

Payroll - February 4, 2016

Payroll Taxes - February 4, 2016
Payroll - February 18, 2016

Payroll Taxes - February 18, 2016
NJSHP - March Retirees

NIJSHP - March Active

NIJ Div. of Pension - February

Annual Employer Appropriation (PERS)

Total Paid:

All Industrial-Safety Products Inc
Amerigas Propane Inc

Asbury Park Press

Automated Control Concepts, Inc
Boerger Limited Liability Company
Bradley Car Care

Vernon A Brikowski
Cablevision/Optimum

Capehart & Scatchard

Coastal Underwater Service & Supply
Colonial Life

Country Clean Inc

Custom Tire

DeLage Landen Financial Services, Inc.
Delta Dental of New Jersey
DexMedia

Electro Maintenance Inc

Eurofins QC Inc

F&C Automotive Supply, Inc

Fallon & Larsen LLP

Freehold Cartage Inc.

Geese Police Inc

Goode & Weyser LLC

Unifirst-First Aid Corporation - Green Guard
Heritage Business Systems

Home Depot Credit Services

JCP&L

Jersey Shore Florist

Lawes Coal Company Inc

Maritime Tool and Manufacturing Co., Inc
McMaster-Carr Supply Co
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39,529.25
21,055.78
38,609.69
20,406.45
10,321.87
38,047.26
13,486.36

206,163.00

387,619.66

644.72
1,189.76
77.00
16,310.00
770.50
23.49
1,258.80
197.11
1,605.75
15,000.00
298.36
129.62
210.00
161.33
1,920.96
19.95
50,950.66
982.50
72.52
375.00
1,166.12
2,880.00
208.33
137.50
64.55
435.25
6,052.25
100.00
855.40
845.00
63.41



RESOLUTION

No.
March 2016

Nastus Brothers Inc

Neofunds by Neopost

Neopost Inc

Neptune Township

NJ American Water

NJ Natural Gas

NJ Water Environment Association

One Call Concepts, Inc.

Paychex Investment Partnership LP

Pilot Electric

Rutgers University - Continuing Education
Rutgers University - Government Services
Rutgers University - Government Services
Seaboard Welding Supply, Inc.

Shore Industrial Supply Corp

Siperstein's Wall Paint and Wallpaper Co
Staples

State of NJ - DEP

Statewide Insurance Fund

SureSource LL.C

T&M Associates

The New Coaster, LLC.

Trans-Bearing Co Inc

Univar

Verizon

Verizon - Business

Verizon - Wireless

WW Grainger Inc

Watchung Spring Water Co Inc

Water Environment Federation

To Be Paid

2,891.25
200.00
78.27
519.98
393.08
15,386.96
1,927.00
16.12
220.32
7,598.16
480.00
350.00
25.00
139.50
63.28
258.65
264.98
835.00
48,721.00
83.85
5,853.46
85.33
57.82
11,091.13
930.67
19.70
215.31
1,202.47
56.89
103.00

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

205,074.02

GRAND TOTAL $§

592,693.68

1&;’[1 ﬂ fat the foregomg is a true
and copy of a resolution duly

passed and adopted at a meeting of the

Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority

held on the 16th day of March 2016
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RESOLUTION
NO. 4904

WHEREAS, the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority desires to
revise its Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2016;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Sewerage Authority Law N.J.S.A. 40:14A-1
et seq. a public hearing was conducted on March 16, 2016 for the purpose of
considering the adoption of the proposed Schedule of Service Charges for the year
ending December 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Notice of the proposed hearing was mailed to the Clerk
of each Municipality served by the Authority and published in the Authority’s
official newspapers; and

WHEREAS, at the rate hearing the Authority presented evidence
concerning the circulation of the proposed Schedule of Service Charges pursuant
to N.J.S.A. 40:14A-8; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40:14A-8, it was
determined that the Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December

31, 2016 should be as follows:

Municipality Service Charge Quarterly Amount
Avon-by-the-Sea $ 372,470.00 $ 93,117.50
Bradley Beach $ 775,463.00 $193,865.75
Neptune City $ 582,478.00 $145,619.50
Neptune Township $3,993,115.00 $998,278.75
Ocean Grove $ 483,921.00 $120,980.25
Tinton Falls $ 520,981.00 $130,245.25

Wall Township $ 136,070.00 $ 34,017.50



WHEREAS, at the rate hearing an opportunity for cross-examination was
offered to the public and a transcript was made which shall be available at a
reasonable charge to any interested party;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Neptune
Sewerage Authority that the Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending
December 31, 2016 shall be as the above indicates;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the quarterly amounts shall be due on
and be made on or before the 1* day of April, July, October and January;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director be and is
hereby authorized to forward certified copies of the Resolution to the Clerks of

each Municipality served by the Authority.

I certify that the orf:g%ya true and
correct copy of a rgsolution passed and
adopted at a meeting of the Township of

Negtune Sewerage Authority held on the
16" day of March 2016.




