## RESOLUTION NO. 4908

WHEREAS, a Service Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a party hereof, has been prepared by and between the Township of Neptune, Borough of Tinton Falls, Deloris Gebele (1967 Jumping Brook Road) and the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority ("Authority"); and

WHEREAS, Deloris Gebele has requested that the Township of Neptune provide sanitary sewer service to her property located at 1967 Jumping Brook Road in the Borough of Tinton Falls; and

WHEREAS, Deloris Gebele is currently disposing of wastewater through an onsite septic system which is failing and due to site conditions, the only viable method for the transmission of wastewater is through the Township of Neptune's public sanitary sewers; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has reviewed the aforementioned Service Agreement and has found the terms and conditions acceptable;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority that the Executive Director is and hereby authorized to execute the aforementioned Service Agreement.

I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly passed and adopted at a meeting of the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority held on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of March 2016.

## RESOLUTION

No. 4907

## **March 2016**

Payroll - February 4, 2016	\$ 39,529.25
Payroll Taxes - February 4, 2016	\$ 21,055.78
Payroll - February 18, 2016	\$ 38,609.69
Payroll Taxes - February 18, 2016	\$ 20,406.45
NJSHP - March Retirees	\$ 10,321.87
NJSHP - March Active	\$ 38,047.26
NJ Div. of Pension - February	\$ 13,486.36
Annual Employer Appropriation (PERS)	\$ 206,163.00
Total Paid:	\$ 387,619.66
All Industrial-Safety Products Inc	\$ 644.72
Amerigas Propane Inc	\$ 1,189.76
Asbury Park Press	\$ 77.00
Automated Control Concepts, Inc	\$ 16,310.00
Boerger Limited Liability Company	\$ 770.50
Bradley Car Care	\$ 23.49
Vernon A Brikowski	\$ 1,258.80
Cablevision/Optimum	\$ 197.11
Capehart & Scatchard	\$ 1,605.75
Coastal Underwater Service & Supply	\$ 15,000.00
Colonial Life	\$ 298.36
Country Clean Inc	\$ 129.62
Custom Tire	\$ 210.00
DeLage Landen Financial Services, Inc.	\$ 161.33
Delta Dental of New Jersey	\$ 1,920.96
DexMedia	\$ 19.95
Electro Maintenance Inc	\$ 50,950.66
Eurofins QC Inc	\$ 982.50
F&C Automotive Supply, Inc	\$ 72.52
Fallon & Larsen LLP	\$ 375.00
Freehold Cartage Inc.	\$ 1,166.12
Geese Police Inc	\$ 2,880.00
Goode & Weyser LLC	\$ 208.33
Unifirst-First Aid Corporation - Green Guard	\$ 137.50
Heritage Business Systems	\$ 64.55
Home Depot Credit Services	\$ 435.25
JCP&L	\$ 6,052.25
Jersey Shore Florist	\$ 100.00
Lawes Coal Company Inc	\$ 855.40
Maritime Tool and Manufacturing Co., Inc	\$ 845.00
McMaster-Carr Supply Co	\$ 63.41

#### RESOLUTION No.

#### **March 2016**

Nastus Brothers Inc	\$ 2,891.25
Neofunds by Neopost	\$ 200.00
Neopost Inc	\$ 78.27
Neptune Township	\$ 519.98
NJ American Water	\$ 393.08
NJ Natural Gas	\$ 15,386.96
NJ Water Environment Association	\$ 1,927.00
One Call Concepts, Inc.	\$ 16.12
Paychex Investment Partnership LP	\$ 220.32
Pilot Electric	\$ 7,598.16
Rutgers University - Continuing Education	\$ 480.00
Rutgers University - Government Services	\$ 350.00
Rutgers University - Government Services	\$ 25.00
Seaboard Welding Supply, Inc.	\$ 139.50
Shore Industrial Supply Corp	\$ 63.28
Siperstein's Wall Paint and Wallpaper Co	\$ 258.65
Staples	\$ 264.98
State of NJ - DEP	\$ 835.00
Statewide Insurance Fund	\$ 48,721.00
SureSource LLC	\$ 83.85
T&M Associates	\$ 5,853.46
The New Coaster, LLC.	\$ 85.33
Trans-Bearing Co Inc	\$ 57.82
Univar	\$ 11,091.13
Verizon	\$ 930.67
Verizon - Business	\$ 19.70
Verizon - Wireless	\$ 215.31
WW Grainger Inc	\$ 1,202.47
Watchung Spring Water Co Inc	\$ 56.89
Water Environment Federation	\$ 103.00
To Be Paid	\$ 205,074.02

GRAND TOTAL \$ 592,693.68

I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly passed and adopted at a meeting of the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority held on the 16th day of March 2016

# RESOLUTION NO. 4906

WHEREAS, the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority desires to revise its Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Sewerage Authority Law N.J.S.A. 40:14A-1 et seq. a public hearing was conducted on March 16, 2016 for the purpose of considering the adoption of the proposed Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Notice of the proposed hearing was mailed to the Clerk of each Municipality served by the Authority and published in the Authority's official newspapers; and

WHEREAS, at the rate hearing the Authority presented evidence concerning the circulation of the proposed Schedule of Service Charges pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:14A-8; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40:14A-8, it was determined that the Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2016 should be as follows:

Municipality	Service Charge	Quarterly Amount
Avon-by-the-Sea	\$ 372,470.00	\$ 93,117.50
Bradley Beach	\$ 775,463.00	\$193,865.75
Neptune City	\$ 582,478.00	\$145,619.50
Neptune Township	\$3,993,115.00	\$998,278.75
Ocean Grove	\$ 483,921.00	\$120,980.25
Tinton Falls	\$ 520,981.00	\$130,245.25
Wall Township	\$ 136,070.00	\$ 34,017.50

WHEREAS, at the rate hearing an opportunity for cross-examination was offered to the public and a transcript was made which shall be available at a reasonable charge to any interested party;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority that the Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2016 shall be as the above indicates;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the quarterly amounts shall be due on and be made on or before the 1<sup>st</sup> day of April, July, October and January;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director be and is hereby authorized to forward certified copies of the Resolution to the Clerks of each Municipality served by the Authority.

I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly passed and adopted at a meeting of the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority held on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of March 2016.